
SOUTH WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOLS 
SCHOOL BOARD 

7362 East Point Douglas Rd S. 
Cottage Grove, MN 55016 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

DATE: July 17, 2025 
TOPIC: 7.1 – Northeast Metro 916 FY27 Long-Term Facilities 

Maintenance Program Budget 
PRESENTER:  Kris Blackburn, Director of Business Services 
REFERENCE TO POLICY/STATUTE: Policy 701 

A. PURPOSE OF REPORT
a. The School Board of Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate School District has approved

a LTFM program budget of $597,600 for fiscal year 2027.
b. Member districts pay a proportionate share determined by utilizing a blended rate

based on net tax capacity and ratio of ADM utilization by the district.
c. South Washington County Schools’ proportionate share is $116,183.53 which will be

levied with taxes payable 2026.
d. The attached resolution approves Northeast Metro 916’s LTFM program budget and

authorizes the inclusion of a proportionate share of those projects in the district’s
FY27 LTFM revenue application.

B. RECOMMENDATION
a. Administration recommends approval of the attached resolution.

C. CONNECTION TO STRATEGIC PRIORITY
a. Student Experience
b. Student Pathways and Systemic Supports
c. Operations, Staffing, and Finance



Division of School Finance               
400 NE Stinson Blvd         

 Minneapolis, MN  55413
ED - 02478-10

District Info. (REQUIRED) Enter Information District Info. no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
District Name:  Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate School District Date: no data no data
District Number: 916 Email: no data no data no data no data
District Contact Name: Mark Kumlien no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
Contact Phone # 651-415-5650 no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data

2025 (base year) 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
Finance Code Category (1) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

347 Physical Hazards $37,150 $38,650 $33,650 $38,650 $33,650 $38,650 $33,650 $46,150 $41,150 $46,150 $41,100
349 Other Hazardous Materials $12,000 $14,500 $8,500 $8,500 $11,500 $11,500 $14,500 $11,000 $11,000 $12,500 $11,000
352 Environmental Health and Safety Management $94,800 $95,800 $96,800 $97,800 $98,800 $99,800 $100,800 $109,300 $109,300 $109,300 $113,800
358 Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $2,000 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
363 Fire Safety $28,400 $26,450 $30,950 $24,350 $26,750 $28,950 $24,350 $33,650 $34,250 $29,650 $38,450
366 Indoor Air Quality $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500 $12,500
all Total Health and Safety Capital Projects $186,850 $187,900 $182,400 $183,800 $183,200 $191,400 $187,800 $215,100 $210,700 $212,600 $219,350

no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
Finance Code Category (2) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

358 Asbestos Removal and Encapsulation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
363 Fire Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
366 Indoor Air Quality $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
all Total Health and Safety Capital Projects $100,000 or More $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
Finance Code Category 3 (a) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

355 Remodeling for prekindergarten (Pre-K) instruction approved by the commissioner. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data Total Remodeling for Approved Voluntary Pre-K Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
Finance/Course Codes Category 3 (b) LTFM REVENUE EFFECTIVE FY 2025 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Remodeling for gender-neutral single user restroom per site. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Remodeling for Gender-Neutral Single User Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data

Finance Code Category (4) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
367 Accessibility $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

no data Total Accessibility Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data

Finance Code Category (5) 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
368 Building Envelope $24,500 $21,500 $196,500 $196,500 $21,500 $21,500 $21,500 $28,500 $28,500 $178,500 $28,500
369 Building Hardware and Equipment $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000
370 Electrical $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
379 Interior Surfaces $80,100 $179,700 $24,700 $24,700 $99,700 $179,700 $179,700 $75,700 $75,700 $25,700 $78,100
380 Mechanical Systems $107,500 $40,000 $160,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $800,000
381 Plumbing $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
382 Professional Services and Salary $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
383 Roof Systems $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $614,000 $14,000 $14,000 $17,000 $17,000 $0 $16,000
384 Site Projects $15,000 $20,000 $16,000 $70,000 $71,000 $20,000 $16,000 $20,000 $16,000 $0 $365,000
all Total Deferred Capital Expense and Maintenance $245,100 $279,200 $415,200 $329,200 $830,200 $239,200 $235,200 $145,200 $141,200 $208,200 $1,291,600

$431,950 $467,100 $597,600 $513,000 $1,013,400 $430,600 $423,000 $360,300 $351,900 $420,800 $1,510,950

no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data no data
no data Fund 01 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
no data Beginning Fund Balance 01-467-XX $413,158 $448,308 $578,808 $494,208 $994,608 $411,808 $404,208 $341,508 $333,108 $402,008 $1,492,158
no data LTFM Fiscal Year Revenue - Levy $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data LTFM Fiscal Year Revenue - AID if Applicable $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data LTFM Fiscal Year Revenue Other $467,100 $597,600 $513,000 $1,013,400 $430,600 $423,000 $360,300 $351,900 $420,800 $1,510,950 $527,950
no data LTFM Transfer IN from Fund 06 if applicable (see transfer guidance tab) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data LTFM Transfer OUT from Fund 01 if applicable (see transfer guidance tab) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data LTFM Transfer OUT if applicable - Special Legislation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
no data LTFM Estimated Fiscal Year Expenditures $431,950 $467,100 $597,600 $513,000 $1,013,400 $430,600 $423,000 $360,300 $351,900 $420,800 $1,510,950

$448,308 $578,808 $494,208 $994,608 $411,808 $404,208 $341,508 $333,108 $402,008 $1,492,158 $509,158

Long-Term Facility Maintenance Ten-Year Expenditure Application (LTFM) - Fund 01 and Fund 06 Projects Only

(REQUIRED) Enter Information

Health and Safety - this section excludes project costs in Category 2 of $100,000 or more for which additional 
revenue is requested for Finance Codes 358, 363 and 366.

Instructions: Enter estimated, allowable LTFM expenditures (Fund 01 and/or Fund 06 only) under Minnesota Statutes 2023, section 123B.595, subd. 10. Enter by Uniform Financial and Accounting Reporting Standards (UFARS) finance code and by fiscal year in the cells provided. 

mkumlien@916schools.org

Ending Fiscal Year Fund Balance 01-467-XX

Fiscal Year (FY) Ending June 30
Expenditure Categories

Total Annual 10-Year Plan Expenditures

Deferred Capital Expenditures and Maintenance Projects

Accessibility

Remodeling for Gender-Neutral Single-User Restrooms

Health and Safety - Projects Costing $100,000 or more per Project/Site/Year - Additional Revenue

Fund Balance Section

Remodeling for Approved Voluntary Pre-K under Minnesota Statutes, section 124D.151

Finance Code 384 and 
Course Code 684



Date Submitted:

 $                         597,600.00 
 $                                           -   
 $                         597,600.00 

District 
Number Type School District Name

Pay-as-you-go 
Allocation

Percent
Allocated Pay-as-you-go

(Number 1)

Bonded Debt 
Service 

Allocation
Percent

Allocated Bonded Debt
Service (Number 2)

0012 01 6.4%  $                            38,527.09  $                                           -   
0013 01 3.6%  $                            21,286.53  $                                           -   
0014 01 2.6%  $                            15,415.74  $                                           -   
0016 01 6.2%  $                            36,786.76  $                                           -   
0282 01 1.8%  $                            11,022.89  $                                           -   
0621 01 12.0%  $                            71,531.81  $                                           -   
0622 01 11.1%  $                            66,101.56  $                                           -   
0623 01 7.8%  $                            46,640.47  $                                           -   
0624 01 9.3%  $                            55,376.72  $                                           -   
0831 01 6.4%  $                            38,201.12  $                                           -   
0832 01 3.3%  $                            19,771.24  $                                           -   
0833 01 19.4%  $                         116,183.53  $                                           -   
0834 01 10.2%  $                            60,754.54  $                                           -   

 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   
 $                                           -    $                                           -   

100.000%  $                         597,600.00 0.000%  $                                           -   

ED-02479-10

Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate District Mark Kumlien Executive Director of Finance

General Information and Instructions: Please read the Instructions for Completion on the Instructions tab before completing this report.

Intermediates/Cooperatives/Joint Powers                          
Long-Term Facilities Maintenance Revenue Allocation

Division of School Finance 
400 NE Stinson Blvd  

Minneapolis, MN  55413

District Name: Name of Person Completing this Report: Title:

Blended rate: Net Taxing Capacity and APU

Notes - Allocation method agreed to by member districts:

Totals: The column totals must agree with Lines 1 and 2.

Fridley
Spring Lake Park
St Anthony-New Brighton
Mounds View
North St Paul-Maplewood-Oakdale
Roseville
White Bear Lake
Forest Lake
Mahtomedi
South Washington County
Stillwater

Email Address:Telephone Number:

Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM) Revenue amounts to be Allocated to member School Districts for Fiscal Year (FY) 2027

Centennial
Columbia Heights

2. Bond debt service revenue portion 
3. Total revenue amounts to allocate

mkumlien@916schools.org651-415-5650

1. Pay-as-you-go revenue portion 



EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING
OF SCHOOL BOARD OF

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 833
(South Washington County)

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a School Board meeting of School District No. 833,
State of Minnesota, was held on __________(date), at ________(time), for the purpose, in part,
of approving the FY 2027 Long Term Facility Maintenance budget and authorizing the inclusion
of a proportionate share of Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate School District’s long term
facility maintenance projects in the district’s application for long term facility maintenance.

Member _________________ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

Resolution approving Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate School District’s long term
facility maintenance program budget and authorizing the inclusion of a proportionate
share of those projects in the district’s application for fiscal year (FY) 2027 long term
facility maintenance revenue.

BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of School District No. 833, State of Minnesota, as follows:

1. The school board of Northeast Metro 916 Intermediate School District has approved a
long term facility maintenance program budget for its facilities for the 2026 2027 school
year (Pay 2026 Levy) in the amount of $597,600 of which School District No. 833’s
proportionate share is $116,183.53 for pay as you go projects. The various components
of this program budget are attached hereto and are incorporated herein by reference.
Said budget is hereby approved.

2. Minnesota Statutes, Section 123B.595, subdivision 3, provides that if an intermediate
school district’s long term facility maintenance budget is approved by the school boards
of each of the intermediate school district’s member school districts, each member
district may include its proportionate share of the costs of the intermediate school
district program in its long term facility maintenance revenue application.

3. The proportionate share of the costs of the intermediate school district’s long term
facility maintenance program for each member school district to be included in its
application shall be determined by utilizing a blended rate where 25% of the rate is
determined by multiplying the total cost of the intermediate school district long term
facility maintenance program times the ratio of the member school district’s net tax
capacity to the total net tax capacity and 75% of the rate is determined by multiplying
the total cost of the intermediate school district long term facility maintenance program
times the ratio of APU by member district to the total APU. The inclusion of this
proportionate share in the district’s long term facility maintenance revenue application



for fiscal year 2027 is hereby approved, subject to approval by the Commissioner of
Education. Upon receipt of the proportionate share of long term facility maintenance
revenue attributable to the intermediate school district program, the district shall
promptly pay to the intermediate school district the applicable aid or levy proceeds.

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by Member
________________ and, upon vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof:

And the following voted against:

WHEREUPON said resolution was approved and adopted by the school board of School District
No. 833.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF _____________

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of School District No. 833,
State of Minnesota, hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and foregoing
extract of minutes of a meeting of Independent School District No. 833 held on the date therein
indicated, with the original of said minutes on file in my office, and the same is a full, true and
complete transcript insofar as the same relates to the approval of Northeast Metro 916
Intermediate School District’s long term facility maintenance program budget and authorizing
the inclusion of a proportionate share of the School District’s long term facility maintenance
projects in the district’s application for long term facility maintenance revenue.

WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Clerk on ________________(date).

____________________________________
Clerk
Independent School District No. 833


